

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC15-348

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

DONNA HORWITZ,

Respondent.

**On Discretionary Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal,
State of Florida**

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Jonathan Thomas Mann, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 28090
Law Offices of Robin Bresky
6111 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 260
Boca Raton, FL 33487-3643
Telephone: (561) 994-6273
Facsimile: (561) 880-6900
mannj@breskyappellate.com
service@breskyappellate.com

W. Grey Tesh, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 506176
515 N. Flagler Dr., Suite P-300
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 686-6886
Facsimile: (561) 600-4166
gt@greytesh.com
info@greytesh.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

**I. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY REVERSED
RESPONDENT’S CONVICTION AND HELD THAT THE
STATE IS PRECLUDED FROM INTRODUCING
EVIDENCE OF A DEFENDANT’S PRE-ARREST, PRE-
MIRANDA SILENCE WHERE THE DEFENDANT DOES
NOT TESTIFY AT TRIAL 14-32**

A. The certified question is one of Florida law for which this Court is
the final arbiter 14-17

B. The Florida Constitution provides defendants greater protections
against self-incrimination than the U.S. Constitution and should
preclude the use of a defendant’s pre-arrest, pre-*Miranda* silence
where the defendant does not testify at trial 17-21

C. Florida’s Evidentiary Rules Prohibit Use of Pre-Arrest, Pre-
Miranda Silence as Evidence of Guilt Where a Defendant Does
Not Testify at Trial 21-32

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Busby v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004)	17
<i>Clowers v. State</i> , 31 So.3d 962 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	2 n.1
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Horwitz v. State</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D474 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 18, 2015)	3, 13
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231, 100 S.Ct. 2124, 65 L.Ed. 2d 86 (1980)	14, 14, 18, 21, 24
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	16
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 97 So. 3d 301 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	13
<i>McCray v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 997 So.2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	31
<i>Reaser v State</i> , 356 So.2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	19
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 976 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	32
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2011)	16
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 221 (Fla. 2009)	16, 16-17
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	19, 24
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174, 186 L.Ed. 2d 376 (2013)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	32

State v. Hoggins, 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998) 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 33

State v. Kinchen, 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985) 31

State v. Marshall, 476 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1985) 31

United States v. Hale, 422 U.S.171, 176, 95 S.Ct. 2133,
45 L.Ed.2d 99 (1975) 18, 23

Valley v. State, 860 So.2d 464 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 32

Ventura v. State, 29 So.3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)32

Webb v. State, 347 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) 18

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment 15

Florida Constitution

Article I, § 9 17

Statutes

§90.803(18)(b), Fla. Stat. 23
